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OPERATING INCOME, EBITDA AND NET PROFIT OF THE GROUP   

(JANUARY- MARCH 2024)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OPERATING INCOME, EBITDA AND NET INCOME OF DALEKOVOD D.D. 

(JANUARY- MARCH 2024)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OPERATING INCOME 

EUR 36.7 million  
 

EBITDA 

EUR 2.7 million  
 

PROFIT OF THE PERIOD (BEFORE DISCONTINUED OPERATION) 

EUR 1.2 million  
 

OPERATING INCOME 

EUR 24.2 million  
 

EBITDA 

EUR 1.6 million  
 

PROFIT OF THE PERIOD (BEFORE DISCONTINUED OPERATION) 

EUR 0.3 million  
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MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT 
Key messages 

Even though macroeconomic and political circumstances are still uncertain and they are especially 

underscored by the latest situation in Israel, the continuation of the Russian aggression on the Ukraine, 

as well as the slowing down of economic activities of the most significant economic partners of the 

Republic of Croatia in the EU, and including the announcement of the possible recession, all markets 

where Dalekovod Group is conducting business (Croatia, Sweden, Norway, Slovenia, Bosnia and 

Herzegovina, Macedonia, Germany and the Middle East) are experiencing growth of business activities 

in our business segment, accompanied by strong momentum in investments.   Dalekovod Group has 

successfully positioned itself despite such circumstances and business progress is especially seen in 

tender activities and new contracting. Group’s Book of contracts as of March 31, 2024 amounted to 

more than 330 million euro, thus positivelly influencing the expected growth and income predictability 

in the following period, as well as the expected growth of business profitability.  

As the result of such improved business and market position, the Group recorded growth of operating 

income of 30-percent compared to the same period last year, amounting to EUR 36.7 million. The most 

significant influence to growth of Group income came from parent company, Dalekovod d.d. 

(hereinafter: Company) and Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o.. Other companies that form the most 

significant part of Group revenue are Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o., Dalekodvod Projekt d.o.o., Dalekovod 

MK d.o.o. and Dalekovod OSO d.o.o. 

Group EBITDA in reporting period amounted to  EUR 2.7 million and is EUR 1.8 million higher compared 

to previous period.  

Dynamics of implementation, high level of contacted business and increased project efficiency 

contribute the most to the positive results of Group business activities, even though the usual sesonal 

effect and slightly worse weather conditions than expected have caused work postponement of works 

on certain projects. Continuation of such positive trends is expected also in the following period. 
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Recapitalization and successful closure of pre-bancrupcy settlement, Dalekovod Group can continue 

the new development phase in which all present experiences and acquired knowledge can be utilized 

and continue the sucessful implementation of complex projects in significantly difficult circumstances 

in combination with implmented restructuring of business processess and synergic effects within 

Končar Group.  

Industry in which Dalekovod Group competes shows the beginning of a significant conjuncture and 

exceptional dynamics in the future period due to several key reasons: (i) relatively old transmission 

network requiring reconstruction; (ii) green and digital transition activities - shift towards renewable 

energy sources and the general trend of swiching from energy produced from traditional fossil fuels to 

electric energy from renewable sources; (iii) implementation of tenders postponed in previous periods 

due to COVID 19 pandemic; (iv) although resolution to the Ukranian crisis is not likely soon, situation 

on the materials and raw materials market is stabilized; the latest events and the situation in the Middle 

East that exacerbate certain risks are monitored. 

In the coming period we expect continuation of the strong tender activity in energy and transport 

infrastructure, with high level of predictability, through implementation of National recovery and 

resiliency projects in the Republic in Croatia and through strong investment activity as implementation 

of activities of green and digital transition on markets where Dalekovod Group traditionally conducts 

business and has strong presence. 

Implemented financial and operative restructuring will enable Dalekovod Group to continue business 

on traditional markets of Scandinavia, region, Middle and Eastern Europe, Middle East and home 

markets with the possibility of increase of business profitability. Likewise, Dalekovod Group will 

support the continuation of stronger entrance onto new markets, such as Germany, where first 

projects were successfuly completed. 

Dalekovod Group will continue significant investments in health and safety of its employees and it will 

increase investments into sustainable development with the goal of achieving balance between the 

environment, community and our activities in order to fulfil requirements for development without 

endangering the prospects of future generations. Therefore, it is important to emphasise that the 

projects that Dalekovod Group executes within energetics and infrastructure domains directly 

contribute to implementation of goals of green transition.  
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The Group’s and Company’s financial results for period January - March 2024 

 

Indicators 
(in 000 EUR) 

  Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod d.d. 

  I-III 2023 I-III 2024 Index   I-III 2023 I-III 2024 Index 
Operating income   28.189 36.726 130   20.712 24.208 117 
Sales revenue   28.073 36.092 129   20.494 23.476 115 
Operating expenses   28.175 35.007 124   20.736 23.397 113 
EBITDA   871 2.650 1,779 €   745 1.643 898 € 

EBIT  15 1.719 1,704 €   (24) 811 835 € 
Net profit  (350) 1.151 1,501 €   (366) 262 628 € 
Discountinued operations   - (1) -1 €   - - - 
Net profit after discontinued operations   (350) 1.150 1,500 €   (366) 262 628 € 
EBITDA margin   3.1% 7.2%     3.6% 6.8%   

*In accordance with the international financial standards, the items in the profit and loss account and in the reports on the Group’s and the Company’s 

financial position in the previous period, i.e., in 2023 and in 2024, have been adjusted for the financial impact of the mentioned transaction, i.e. 

discontinued operation. 

 

The Group’s operating income amounted to EUR 36.7 million in 2024, which is a 30 % increase 

compared to the same period previous year, while the Company’s operating income amounted to EUR 

24.2 million, amounting to a 17 % increase compared to the same period previous year. EBITDA 

(operating income - operating expenses + depreciation) at the Group level amounts to EUR 2.7 million, 

which is a EUR 1.8 million increase compared to the same period previous year, mostly as a result of 

increased activity and improved operating efficiency and profitability in all segments of Group business, 

with the most significant improvements at parent Company and Delekovod Ljubljana d.o.o. 

Group’s EBITDA margin increased from 3.1 percent in 2023 to 7.2 percent in 2024. EBITDA at the 

Company level amounts to EUR 1.6 million, a EUR 0.9 million increase compared to the same period 

previous year. Net profit after discontinued business of the Group in 2024 amounts to EUR 1.2 million, 

while net profit after discontinued business of the Company amounts to EUR 0.3 million. 

Positive indicators and business recovery trends for the basis for an optimistic look at the future. 
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Financial results for companies part of Group for period January - March 2024  

 

Company name   Operating income   EBITDA 

(in 000 EUR)   I-III 2023 I-III 2024 Index   I-III 2023 I-III 2024 % 

Dalekovod d.d.   20.712 24.208 117   745 1.643 121% 

Dalekovod MK d.o.o.   950 2.393 252  17 (153) -982% 

Dalekovod OSO d.o.o.   3.976 3.505 88  613 929 52% 

Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o.   245 5.243 2139  (375) 190 150% 

Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o.   1.060 1.445 136  (37) 55 249% 

Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o.   2.277 4.268 187  65 208 221% 

Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o.*   - - -  - (1) - 

Dalekovod EMU d.o.o.   135 69 51  40 (28) -170% 

Other affiliates   5 6 128  (3) 1 139% 

Elimination   (1.171) (4.411) 377  (194) (193) 1% 

Total Group   28.189 36.726 130  871 2.650 204% 

Discontinued operations   - - -   - (1) -1 € 
*društvo u likvidaciji 

 

An overview of business activities of the Group’s key segments 

Energy projects implementation (construction of transmission lines and substations during Q1 

recorded decrease in income of 10 % compared to the same period previous year and total income 

amounted to EUR 17 million.  

There are 33 large projects active in the transmission lines segment (2 in Norway, 7 in Sweden, 5 in the 

region, 3 in Germany and 16 in Croatia) as well as 13 smaller projects, and  9 projects are active in the 

substation segment (1 in Croatia, 2 in Norway, 5 in Macedonia and 1 in Ukraine).  

Infractructural projects implementation recorded a 410 % increase in income compared to the same 

period previous year, and total income amount to EUR 7 million. Project „Radovi opremanje dijela 

obilaznice Omiša, dionica DC70 - most Cetina - Omiš - istok“ contributed to the significant growth of 

income. Profitability of the sector is in line with expectations. The most important investors are HŽ 

Infrastruktura and Hrvatske ceste. At the moment 14 projects are active, and work is taking place on 8 

construction sites. 
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Production segment is executed through two companies - Dalekovod MK d.o.o. and Dalekovod OSO 

d.o.o. 

Dalekovod MK d.o.o. income in Q1 2024 amounted to EUR 2.4 million and are lower than planned due 

to deferral of execution of projects contracted at the end of previous year. 

Company Dalekovod OSO d.o.o. in Q1 2024 produced/processed 434 tons of equipment, which is a 

35 % decrease compared to the same period previous year, being the result of different structure of 

contracted projects compared to the previous year.  Business income of company Dalekovod OSO 

d.o.o. In 2024 are 12 % lower compared to the same period previous year. The achieved EBITDA is 52% 

higher in comparison to the same period previous year due to fulfillment of projects contracted with 

higher margin at the end of the previous year. Given the fact that investment activity has increased on 

the market, the positive growth trend of contracting new business is still present. 

 

EBITDA of the production segment, i.e. of both companies, amounts to EUR 0.8 million, a EUR 146 

thousand increase compared to the same period previous year. 

 

Engineering segment, which is connected to activities of company Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o., in Q1 2024 

generated growth of operating income by 36 % compared to the period previous year, amounting to 

EUR 1.4 million (2023 - EUR 1 million). The growth of income is the consequence of activating domestic 

contracts (25 % growth compared to previous period). Considering the cyclic nature of engineering 

activities, the satisfactory level of profitability was preserved. The steady level of contracted works 

ensures their execution in the upcoming period. 

 

Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o. generated in Q1 2024 income of EUR 5.24 million, where the most 

significant share of EUR 4.96 million pertains to income generated by the 2x110 Kv Divača-Pivka-Ilirska 

Bistrica project. The continuation of the 2x110 Kv Divača-Pivka-Ilirska Bistrica project (Pivka-Ilirska 

Bistrica section)  and contracting 2x110 kV Hudo-Kočevje project (contract value EUR 14.4 million) 

ensured the execution for the next period. The company’s EBITDA achieved in Q1 2024 amounted to 

EUR 190 thousand. 
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Dalekovod Emu d.o.o., operating on locations in Zagreb and Vela Luka, generated an income of EUR 

69 thousand in Q1 2024. In its business operations, the Company performs works from the segment 

of measuring and testing electromagnetic fields of high and low frequencies and the calibration of 

electricity meters. EMF measurements, obligatory for companies with HF and LF radiation sources, 

are performed on the entire territory of Croatia. The other business segment, the calibration of 

meters at the Company’s own calibration station in Vela Luka, is still at the level of HEP’s annual 

needs for installing meters into new buildings, whereas an overall replacement of the old meters with 

new smart meters is expected in the upcoming period. 

 

Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o. generated income of EUR 4.3 million in Q1 2024, which is an increase of 87 % 

compared to the same period previous year. The company’s EBITDA for that period is EUR 208 

thousand and, in line with the significant increase in income and maintenance of existing fixed costs, it 

is significantly higher than in the same period of the previous year. Significantly higher income are the 

result of accelerated fulfillment of projects contracted in 2022 and 2023. Along with the stable planned 

income from key Contractors - electrical companies, the biggest contribution to significant income 

increase originates from earlier delivery of medium power transformers 1x63 MVA and 2x40 MVA to 

private investors in OIE.  
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Financial position of the Group and the Company 

 

Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod d.d. 

(in 000 EUR)   31.12.2023 31.03.2024 Index   31.12.2023 31.03.2024 Index 
ASSETS   137.930 134.783 98   121.717 117.727 97 

Fixed assets    38.629 38.095 99   47.027 46.365 99 

Current assets   99.301 96.688 97   74.690 71.362 96 

LIABILITIES   75.778 71.572 94   66.423 62.171 94 

Provisions   3.875 3.866 100   3.480 3.893 112 

Long-term liabilities   9.212 8.375 91   9.593 8.900 93 

Short-term liabilities   62.690 59.331 95   53.351 49.378 93 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES   62.152 63.212 102   55.293 55.556 100 
 

 

Financial debt of the Group and the Company  

 

Type of financial debt 
(in 000 EUR) 

  Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod d.d. 

  31.12.2023 31.03.2024 Indeks   31.12.2023 31.03.2024 Indeks 
Lease liabilities   4.699 4.346 92   4.604 4.708 102 
Bonds   1.540 1.345 87   2.033 1.345 66 
Bank loans   5.717 5.272 92   5.909 5.463 92 
Total financial debt   11.956 10.963 92   12.546 11.517 92 
Cash   12.345 13.080 106   10.262 10.198 99 
Net financial debt   (389) (2,116) 544   2.284 1.319 58 

 

Net financial debt of the Group and the Company has decreased compared to 31.12.2023 as the result 

of the increase of business profitability. 

In February 2024, the regular instalment for bonds issued was due, which decreased the bond liability 

compared to 31 December 2023.  
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The January - March 2024 reporting period, the consolidated reports of the Dalekovod Group include: 

  

• Dalekovod d.d., Croatia 

• Dalekovod MK d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod OSO d.o.o., Croatia 

• Cinčaonica usluge u likvidaciji d.o.o., Croatia (operation discontinued) 

• Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod EMU d.o.o., Croatia 

• EL-RA d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o., BIH 

• Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o., Slovenia 

• Dalekovod Norge AS, Norway 

• Dalekovod Ukrajina d.o.o., The Ukraine 

 

 

 

Management Board of Dalekovod d.d. 

 

 

 

__________________________                                                                   ____________________________     

Eugen Paić-Karega                                                                                         Tvrtko Zlopaša  

Chairman of the Management Board      Member of the Management Board 
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STATEMENT 
 

Pursuant to Article 410(1) and Article 407(2)(3) and Article 407(3) of the Capital Market Act, the persons 

responsible for making reports: Eugen Paić-Karega– Chairman of the Management Board, Tvrtko 

Zlopaša – Member of the Management Board, issue the following 

 

 

STATEMENT 
 

 

To the best of our knowledge, the financial statements for the reporting period have been prepared on 

the basis of relevant financial reporting standards and provide a complete and true overview of assets 

and liabilities as well as the operating results of DALEKOVOD and the companies involved in 

consolidation, with a brief overview of the causes of the indicated data. The financial reports have not 

been revised. 

 

 

 

Management Board of Dalekovod d.d. 

 

 

__________________________                                                                   ____________________________     

Eugen Paić-Karega                                                                                         Tvrtko Zlopaša  

Chairman of the Management Board      Member of the Management Board 
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GROUP’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR JANUARY-
MARCH 2024 
Financial position report 
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Profit and loss account 
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Cash flow statement 



 
 

Ordinary share DLKV-R-A listed on the Zagreb Stock Exchange Official Market 
Notification pursuant to the Capital Market Act 

 
 16 

Report on the changes in the capital for the current period 
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Report on the changes in the capital for the previous period 
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COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR JANUARY-
MARCH 2024 
Financial position report 
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Profit and loss account 
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Cash flow statement 
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Report on the changes in the capital for the current period 
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Report on the changes in the capital for the previous period 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 

Dalekovod Dioničko društvo za inženjering, proizvodnju i izgradnju 

Ulica Marijana Čavića 4, 10 000 Zagreb, Croatia, 10001 Zagreb, P.O. Box: 128 

URL: www.dalekovod.hr, www.dalekovod.com 

E-mail: dalekovod@dalekovod.hr 

Share capital: EUR 41,247,193.00 / HRK 310,776,975.66 Number of shares:  41.247.193  

IBAN: HR8323600001101226102 ZABA Zagreb 

Company ID no.: 080010093, Commercial Court in Zagreb 

Registration no. (MB): 3275531  

Company identification number (OIB): 47911242222 

Business code: 4222 (Construction of transmission line for electrial power and telecommunications) 

 

Basic data 

 

MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Eugen Paić-Karega – Chairman to the Management Board 

Tvrtko Zlopaša – Member of the Management Board 

 

SUPERVISORY BOARD  

Gordan Kolak (Chairman of the Supervisory Board),  

Josip Jurčević (Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board),  

Josip Lasić (Member of the Supervisory Board),  

Božidar Poldrugač (Member of the Supervisory Board), 

Damir Spudić (Member of the Supervisory Board),  

Pavao Vujnovac (Member of the Supervisory Board), 

Dražen Buljić (Member of the Supervisory Board). 
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Basic data (continued) 

Description of products and services 

Dalekovod d.d. has specialized in the implementation of contracts per „turnkey“ system within the 

following fields: 

• electric power facilities, especially transmission lines from 0.4 to 750 kV 

• substations of all levels and voltage levels up to 500 kV 

• air, underground and underwater cables up to  110 kV 

• telecommunication facilities, all network and antenna types 

• production of suspenssion and jointing equipment for transmission lines and substations from 0.4 to 

750 kV 

• production and installation of all metal parts for transmission lines and roads, especially road lighting,  

protective railing and traffic signalization, tunnel lighting and traffic management 

• electrification of train and tram railways   

Amendments to the Financial Standing and Performance Report 

The major business events related to the amendments to the Financial Standing and Performance 

Report for the quarterly reporting period of the issuer in relation to the previous business year have 

been described in the Management Board Report issued jointly with these financial statements. 

Access to financial statements  

The revised annual financial statements for the Company and the Group for 2023 are published on the 

Company’s website (www.dalekovod.hr) and the website of the Zagreb Stock Exchange (eho.zse.hr).   

 

Accounting policies 

The Company’s and Group’s accounting policies implemented in the preparation of the financial 

statements for 2024 are the same as the accounting policies implemented in the annual financial 

statement for 2023. 

 

Performance  

An explanation of the Company’s and Group’s performance is given in the Management Board Report 

attached hereto. 

 

http://www.dalekovod.hr/
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Contingent liabilities and commitments 

As on 31 March, 2024 the Group had concluded contracts whose performance had started, but has not 

been completed. Income assumed yet to be generated under these contracts is estimated at EUR 344 

million. 

 

As of 31 March 2024, the Group and the Company were subject to contingent liabilities on account of 

issued bank guarantees (as payment and quality performance insurance) in the total amount of EUR 

63,987 thousand and EUR 53,760 thousand (as of 31 December 2023): Group - EUR 57,021 thousand 

and the Company - EUR 47,489 thousand). As its subsidiaries’ co-debtor, the Company is additionally 

subject to a liability of EUR 9,663 thousand (as of 31 December 2023: EUR 8,814 thousand). The Group 

and the Company estimate that it is not probable that the contingent liabilities on account of bank 

guarantees will be collected since the Group and the Company, just as in the previous periods, have 

been meeting all their project-related contractual obligations. 

 

During regular business operations, the Group was involved in several court proceedings, either as the 

plaintiff or the respondent. Based on the opinion of the Management Board and the legal consultant, 

reservations have been made for those disputes that could potentially result in a loss. In addition to 

the disputes for which reservations have been made, there are also court proceedings which, in the 

opinion of the Board and the legal consultant, will not result in a loss. 

 

Income and expenditure 

All significant changes in the Company’s and Group’s income and expenditure are indicated in the 

Management Board Report attached hereto. 

 

Borrowing 

The amount of the loans and other Company’s and Group’s borrowings is described and given in the 

Management Board Report attached hereto. 
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Empoyees 

As of 31 March 2024, the Company employed 655, while the Group employed 1,045. 

 

  

The employee structure per Group company is given below: 

 
 

Cost capitalization 

Cost of salary in 2024 was not capitalized for Company and Group. 

 

Deferred tax assets and obligation 

As part of the Financial position report both Company and Group have reported deferred tax assets 

and no changes were recorded compared to previous period.  

 

Capital 

As of 31 March 2024, the capital was divided in 41,247,193 shares in the nominal value of EUR 1.00 

each.  

 

The shareholders structure as of 31 March 2024 is as follows:  
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Merger, acquisition, disposal, establishment 

There were no mergers, acquisitions or establishments in the first three months of 2024.  

 

Uncertainty 

In 2024, no items have been identified that would indicate doubtful or contested claims affecting the 

continuity of business operations of the Company and the Group. 

 

 

Events after balance sheet date 

There were no events in the first three months of 2024 that require reporting. 

 

 

Other publications 

Other publications related to understanding and interpretation of these reports are indicated in the 

Management Board Report attached hereto. 
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List of associated companies   

The list of associated companies is given in the Management Board Report attached hereto. The amount of the capital of each associated company 
in which Dalekovod d.d. has a share or a company owned by its subsidiary is indicated below:  

 
*Company Cinčaonica usluge is presented as a discontinued operation in the Profit and Loss Statement, that is, as assets/liabilities intended for sale in the Financial Position Report. 
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